
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017735-2024 

Contract

Canton Bogie Drop Building Design & Build

Transport for Wales

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-017735

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04197e  

Published 7 June 2024, 2:17pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Transport for Wales

3 Llys Cadwyn, Taff Street

Pontypridd

CF37 4TH

Email

Procurement@tfw.wales

Telephone

+44 2921673434

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017735-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017735-2024
mailto:Procurement@tfw.wales


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKL - Wales

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://tfw.wales/

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA50685

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

Transport 

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Canton Bogie Drop Building Design & Build

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45210000 - Building construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

http://tfw.wales/
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA50685


Page 3 to 7

As part of the TfW Core Valley Lines (CVL) transformation works, there is a requirement to
provide upgrades to Canton Depot in Cardiff to service the new fleet of FLIRT 11no bi-mode
and 24no tri-mode vehicles. This includes a new bogie drop facility, the bogie drop
equipment is being procured separately as part of the wider Canton Depot project. This
procurement event is specifically for a new maintenance building to house and operate the
equipment. The tender will be administered through etenderwales itt_106906

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £8,324,344.88

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45234112 - Railway depot construction work

45213321 - Railway station construction work

45234100 - Railway construction works

45234180 - Construction work for railways workshop

71220000 - Architectural design services

71320000 - Engineering design services

79415200 - Design consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL - Wales

Main site or place of performance

Canton Depot, Cardiff



Page 4 to 7

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Contract Award Notice

As part of the TfW Core Valley Lines (CVL) transformation works, there is a requirement to
provide upgrades to Canton Depot in Cardiff to service the new fleet of FLIRT 11no bi-mode
and 24no tri-mode vehicles. This includes a new bogie drop facility, the bogie drop
equipment is being procured separately as part of the wider Canton Depot project. This
procurement event is specifically for a new maintenance building to house and operate the
equipment.

The tender will be administered through etenderwales itt_106906

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30

Price - Weighting: 70 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The tender will be administered through etenderwales itt_106906



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-033564

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

15 May 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

/Notice/033564-2023


Page 6 to 7

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Cairn Cross Civil Engineering Limited

1 Cadman Court, Morley

Leeds

LS270RX

Telephone

+44 1132842415

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE2 - North Yorkshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £8,324,344.88



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Contract Award Notice

The tender will be administered through etenderwales, the ITT code is itt_106906

(WA Ref:141980)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-03T14:49:54+0100
	TCPDF




